
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 7th December, 2016

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Brennan (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ashton
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Bliss
Councillor Kevin Cluskey
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Sayers
Councillor Shaw

Councillor McKinley
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor McCann
Councillor Dutton
Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Linda Cluskey
Councillor Dams
Councillor Hands

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any personal or 
prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct.
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016.
 

4. a) Statement of Accounts 2015/16  (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources.

4. b) Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  (Pages 17 - 44)

Report of the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and Young LLP.

5.  Review of Procurement Processes, Rules and Guidance (Pages 45 - 
112)

Report of the Head of Commissioning Support and Business 
Intelligence.
 

6.  Local Government Audit Committee Briefing (Pages 113 - 
122)

Report of the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and Young 
LLP.
 

7.  Vexatious or Unfocused Complaints and Data Requests (Pages 123 - 
140)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.
 

8.  CCTV Policy Statement (Pages 141 - 
158)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance.
 

9.  Risk and Audit Service Performance Report (Pages 159 - 
194)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources.
 

10.  Corporate Risk Management (Pages 195 - 
232)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources.



4

 
11.  Treasury Management Update 2016/17 - Position to 

October 2016
(Pages 233 - 

242)
Report of the Head of Corporate Resources.
 

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public
The following report is not Exempt/Confidential, but includes 
appendices which contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely,

 Item 13 – Appendices 1, 2 and 3.

Members are therefore requested to indicate whether or not 
they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any items of business which might involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public.
 

13.  Revenue Service - Write off of Irrecoverable Debts with 
Balances over £10,000

(Pages 243 - 
262)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources.
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

5

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Bennett, Bliss, Kevin Cluskey, 
McGinnity, Moncur, Sayers and Shaw

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

12. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

13. AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Audit Results Report – International Standards on Auditing (ISA) (UK 
and Ireland) 260 for the year ended 31 March 2016, was included within 
the documents for the Agenda Item on Statement of Accounts, as detailed 
under Minute No. 21 below, and the Committee’s consideration of Audit 
Findings is set out under Minute No. 21 below.

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT SECTOR UPDATE 

The Committee considered a briefing paper submitted by the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, providing a general briefing, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

6

primarily for information, for the Audit and Governance Committee on 
government and economic news; accounting, auditing and governance; 
regulation news; key questions for audit committees; and links to further 
information.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Government Sector Update be noted.

15. ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 2016/17 

The Committee considered a letter submitted by the Council’s External 
Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, confirming the audit and certification work 
that the External Auditors proposed to undertake for the 2016/17 financial 
year at the Council. The letter set out details of the following:-

 Indicative audit fee;
 Certification fee;
 Summary of fees;
 Billing;
 Audit plan; and
 Key members of the audit team for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:

That the External Audit and certification work for 2016/7 be noted.

16. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMPLAINTS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Further to Minute No. 11 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult 
Social Care and Health) of 28 June 2016, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head
[...]
ESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

23. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
detailing the performance and activities of the Risk and Audit Service 
during the period from 30 June to 31 August 2016. 

The Performance Report contained an Executive Summary; an 
Introduction; an Internal Audit Performance Update; a Health and Safety 
Performance Update; an Insurance Performance Update; a Risk and 
Resilience Performance Update; the process of development and 
transformation; together with conclusions and recommendations. The 
Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 was set out at Appendix A to the report.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report and the positive contribution made by the Risk and Audit 
Service during the period 30 June to 31 August 2016 be noted;

(2) the Revised Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 be approved; and

(3) the plans for the future direction and development of the Service 
and the positive impact this is anticipated to have on the level of 
assurance provided be noted.

24. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the 
Act. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion of 
the information from the press and public.

25. REVENUE AND& BENEFIT SERVICE - WRITE OFF OF 
IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS WITH BALANCES OVER £10,000 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2016

12

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer outlining 
outstanding debts over £10,000 and requesting authorisation from the 
Committee to write off the debts, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the write off of all debts detailed within the appendices to the report, 
amounting to £378,982.05, be written off; and

(2) the Chief Finance Officer be requested to consider the inclusion of 
appropriate meaningful management information for future reports 
of this nature, in order to assist Members of the Committee in their 
deliberations.

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee Date of Meeting: 7 December 2016 

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Report of: Head of Corporate Resources Wards Affected:

Is this a Key Decision?   No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

To provide Members of the Audit and Governance Committee with details of the outcome of the 
VFM assessment undertaken by the Council’s External Auditor, Ernst & Young LLP as part of the 
2015/16 closure of accounts process.

Recommendation(s)
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to:

• Note that the final audit certificate has been provided to the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee and Head of Corporate Resources;

• Receive and Note the Annual Audit Letter as provided by Ernst & Young LLP and 
comment on its findings;

• Note the response of the Council to the issues raised within the Annual Audit letter 
in respect of Procurement Activity; 

• Approve that progress in delivering the Procurement Action Plan should be 
reported by the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence 
to each subsequent meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee in addition 
to a summary of all OJEU complaint processes that are undertaken for a period 
of 12 months; and

 Note that a report through the Head of Commissioning Support and Business 
Intelligence will also be considered at the next Cabinet meeting on the outcome of 
the recent procurement processes and subsequent audit work.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Le
[...]
the issues raised within the Annual Audit Letter

3.1 As stated within the Annual Audit Letter, the Council engaged an independent review in 
June 2016 to investigate a specific element of a procurement process.  This highlighted a 
number of control weaknesses within the process and made a series of 
recommendations, which were subsequently agreed by Senior Officers.  In addition a 
thorough investigation was also undertaken by the Councils Internal Audit Team.

3.2 As a result of this review a ‘Procurement Improvement Action Plan’ was immediately 
developed including a review of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and progress in 
delivering this Action Plan is reported separately on this agenda. It is recommended that 
progress in the delivery of the action plan be reported by the Head of Service, 
Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence, to each subsequent meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a



3.3 In addition to this, due the risks identified from the recent audit work, it is proposed that 
details of all OJEU compliant processes that are undertaken within the Council are also 
reported to each meeting of this committee for a period of 12 months.  This will provide 
Members with the appropriate visibility of all major procurement activity and reassurance 
that the appropriate controls are being adhered to. 

  
3.4 Having established through additional work undertaken as part of the year-end audit that 

these control weaknesses were not isolated to one area, in addition to the execution of 
the Procurement Action Plan the Council will also;
• Engage with Ernst & Young’s procurement specialists to independently assess the 

improvement actions being undertaken by the Council and the scope of a further 
review of current arrangements; 

• Reflect within future Internal Audit Planning the increased risk arising from recent 
findings; and

• Provide a report through the Head of Commissioning Support and Business 
I
[...]
 regards to:

• £7,500 additional work for Minimum Revenue Provision

• Provisional £14,000 for additional audit resource required as a result of additional procedures to for the value for money conclusion,
delays in provision of adequate working papers, and additional time spent following up from the issues and outstanding queries following
the initial planned site work.

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 4b



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 4b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and
Governance

Date of Meeting: 7th December 2016

Subject: Review of Procurement 
Processes, Rules & 
Guidance

Wards Affected: All Wards

Report of: Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence

Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To advise the Committee of work being undertaken to review the Council’s procurement 
processes, rules and guidance and to seek approval for revised Contract Procedure 
Rules produced as part of that review. 

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the work being undertaken to review the Council’s procurement processes, 
rules and guidance.

2. To approve the revised Contract Procedure Rules set out in Annex 2 to this report.
3. Procurement is an Executive function.  In light of the importance of good procurement 

practice both for  the achievement of value for money, and to provide assurance to 
Cabinet, to refer the revised Contract Procedure Rules to Cabinet for them to receive 
that assurance as to action taken and to note the changes made to the Contract 
Procedure Rules.

Page 45

Agend
[...]
ty undertaken for the period 1September 2016 to 23 November 2016.

(ii) Approve the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy
(iii) Note that the Council’s key Health and Safety policies have been reviewed in 

conjunction with the Health and Safety Committee
(iv) Note that the insurance renewal has been completed
(v) Note the progress made in developing the Council’s emergency planning 

arrangements.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy



Page 159

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for the Recommendation:
Approval of the recommendations will help in strengthening the Council’s approach to 
fraud and corruption, and will facilitate the continued provision of a comprehensive Risk 
and Audit Service.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no financial costs associated with this report.

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs

There are no direct capital cost implications arising from this report.

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal
None
Human Resources
None
Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact on Service Delivery:

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Resources was consulted and has agreed the r
[...]
ponsibility for the prevention and detection of 
fraud, bribery and corruption.

External Audit
Part of the remit of the External Auditors is to ensure that the Council has adequate 
arrangements in place in relation to the prevention and detection of fraud and 
corruption.

Page 193

Agenda Item 9



Page 32 of 32

Rules, Policies and Procedures

The Council’s main rules and procedures aimed at preventing fraud, bribery and corruption are as follows:

• Financial Procedure Rules 
• Procurement Rules
• Code of Conduct for Members
• Employee Code of Conduct
• Code of Conduct for Members and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters (set out in the Constitution)
• Effective Recruitment and Selection Procedures
• Procurement Procedures
• Confidential Reporting (“Whistleblowing”) Policy
• Complaints Procedures
• Disciplinary ProceduresP

age 194

A
genda Item

 9



Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Date of Meeting: 7 December 2016

Subject: Corporate Risk Management

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision?   No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

This report details the refreshed approach to Corporate Risk Management and seeks the 
Committee’s approval of the Corporate Risk Management Handbook and asks members 
to review and note the Corporate Risk Register.

Recommendation(s)

Members are requested to:

(i) Approve the Corporate Risk Management Handbook and the arrangements 
captured in the document for embedding robust risk management in the 
organisation.

(ii) Note the Corporate Risk Register.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council
[...]
irtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	4b Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	5 Review of Procurement Processes, Rules and Guidance
	2016 Contracts Procedure Rules FINAL_02

	6 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

	7 Vexatious or Unfocused Complaints and Data Requests
	Vexatious or Unfocussed Contacts Policy and Procedures v4 7th June 2016

	8 CCTV Policy Statement
	CCTV Policy  Draft - CL

	9 Risk and Audit Service Performance Report
	Risk and Audit Service Performance Report Annexe

	10 Corporate Risk Management
	Corporate Risk Management Annexe 1
	Copy of Corporate Risk Management Annexe 2

	11 Treasury Management Update 2016/17 - Position to October 2016
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

	13 Revenue Service - Write off of Irrecoverable Debts with Balances over £10,000
	Appendix 1_03-29-13@17_11_16
	Appendix 2_03-29-44@17_11_16
	Appendix 3_03-29-58@17_11_16




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

13

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  7 DECEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Bennett, Bliss, Kevin Cluskey, 
McGinnity, Moncur, Sayers and Shaw

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

28. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

29. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMPLAINTS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Further to Minute No. 16 of 21 September 2016, the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer reported the intention to submit a further report on this 
matter to a future meeting of the Committee. Certain questions had been 
raised by Members regarding the above matter at the meeting held on 21 
September 2016, and the relevant Officer was in attendance to respond to 
the questions previously raised.

The Health and Social Care Complaints Officer, Commissioning Support 
and Business Intelligence, reported that with regard to concerns in relation 
to staff attitude, just over 40% of complaints raised had been upheld either 
in full or in part. In relation to the National Child Measurement Programme 
(NCMP), issues had arisen where parents or carers had received a letter 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

14

relating to their child’s weight and it was considered that the letter could be 
perceived as negative and raise concerns regarding self-esteem. The 
NCMP Steering Group had considered the matter and the wording of the 
letter would be reconsidered to provide greater reassurance regarding 
results. In relation to action taken to reduce the number of complaints 
received, 45% of complaints were currently being upheld, either in full or in 
part. In the current financial climate the numbers of complaints were 
anticipated to rise, although it was considered that complaints were a free 
source of intelligence available to identify areas for improvement within 
Adult Social Care.

RESOLVED:

That the information provided regarding the Adult Social Care and Public 
Health Complaints Annual Report 2014/15 be noted.

30a. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

Further to Minute No. 21 of 21 September 2016, the Committee 
considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources providing the 
Committee with details of the outcome of the Value for Money assessment 
undertaken by the Council’s External Auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, as part 
of the 2015/16 closure of accounts process. The report set out the 
background to the matter; a review of the arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness of resources; the Council response 
to the issues raised within the Annual Audit Letter, as produced by the 
Council’s External Auditor, Ernst & Young; and concluded that 
weaknesses identified within the Council’s Procurement processes would 
be addressed.

In response to concerns raised by Members of the Committee regarding 
monitoring of Procurement activity and the delivery of the Procurement 
Action Plan in particular, assurances were given that progress would be 
reported back to each meeting of this Committee for a period of 12 
months.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the fact that the final audit certificate has been provided to the Chair 
of the Audit and Governance Committee and Head of Corporate 
Resources, be noted;

 (2) the Annual Audit Letter, as provided by Ernst & Young LLP, be 
received and noted;

(3) the response of the Council to the issues raised within the Annual 
Audit letter in respect of Procurement Activity be noted;



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

15

(4) that progress in delivering the Procurement Action Plan be reported 
by the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence to 
each subsequent meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
in addition to a summary of all OJEU (Official Journal of the 
European Union) compliant processes that are undertaken for a 
period of 12 months; and

(5) the fact that a report, through the Head of Commissioning Support 
and Business Intelligence, will also be considered at the next 
Cabinet meeting on the outcome of the recent procurement 
processes and subsequent audit work be noted.

30b. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 

Further to Minute No. 30a above, the Committee considered the Annual 
Audit Letter submitted by the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and 
Young LLP. The submission outlined the following:-

 Executive Summary;
 Purpose of the Annual Audit Letter;
 Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor and the Council;
 Financial Statement Audit;
 Value for Money considerations and Key Findings; and
 Other Reporting Issues.

A summary of Audit Fees was attached to the submission at Appendix A.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

31. REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT PROCESSES, RULES AND 
GUIDANCE 

Further to Minute No. 30 a above, the Committee considered the report of 
the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence advising 
the Committee of work being undertaken to review the Council’s 
procurement processes, rules and guidance and seeking approval for 
revised Contract Procedure Rules produced as part of that review. The 
report set out the background to the matter, indicating that Procurement 
was an Executive function, and a summary of the key changes to Contract 
Procedure Rules were attached to the report at Annex 1. The revised 
Contract Procedure Rules were set out at Annex 2 to the report.

In relation to Annex 2 attached to the report, and the revised Contract 
Procedure Rules, a subsequent amendment to the rules that applied to 
schools that had opted to purchase the Council’s Procurement service, 
was reported.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

16

Members of the Committee asked about processes involved in awarding 
contracts and the balance between qualitative and quantitative standards. 
It was reported that individual tender documents and specifications set out 
criteria for evaluation and scoring.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the work being undertaken to review the Council’s procurement 
processes, rules and guidance, be noted;

(2) subject to the following amendment, the revised Contract Procedure 
Rules, as set out in Annex 2 to the report, be approved:-

Section 1.1.1 of the Contract Procedure Rules – Link to the 
Constitution, the deletion of the 3rd paragraph, to be replaced with 
the following:-

“These rules will apply to all Sefton Council maintained schools, in 
accordance with “Fair Funding Guidance: Scheme for Financing 
Schools”.”; and

(3) as Procurement is an Executive function and in light of the 
importance of good procurement practice both for the achievement 
of value for money, and to provide assurance to the Cabinet, the 
revised Contract Procedure Rules be referred to the Cabinet for it to 
receive that assurance as to action taken and to note the changes 
made to the Contract Procedure Rules.

32. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 

The Committee considered a briefing paper submitted by the Council’s 
External Auditors – Ernst and Young LLP, providing a general briefing, 
primarily for information, for the Audit and Governance Committee on 
government and economic news; accounting, auditing and governance; 
regulation news; key questions for the Audit Committee; and links to 
further information.

With regard to the section of the briefing paper entitled “Treasury confirms 
public sector pay-offs to be capped at £95,000”, it was reported that the 
Government had originally planned to introduce the proposals by April 
2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing be noted.

33. VEXATIOUS OR UNFOCUSED COMPLAINTS AND DATA 
REQUESTS 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

17

Further to Minute No. 20 of 21 September 2016, the Committee 
considered the report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance providing 
Members with a proposed policy and procedure about Vexatious or 
Unfocussed Complaints and Data Requests. The report introduced the 
matter and a draft Vexatious or Unfocussed Complaints and Data 
Requests Policy and Procedures document was attached to the report, 
which included organising principles; anticipated outcomes; definitions; the 
Council’s response to unfocussed or vexatious behaviours; a flow chart; a 
mutual agreement template; a vexatious status letter; and background 
information.

It was reported that reference to “relevant Senior Manager” within the draft 
Policy and Procedures document, referred to Heads of Service within the 
Council and that the matter had been reported to the Strategic Leadership 
Board.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and

(2) the draft policy be recommended to the Council for consideration.

34. CCTV POLICY STATEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance on a draft CCTV policy statement. The report set out the 
background to the matter, indicating that the use of CCTV and other forms 
of surveillance cameras were regulated by a number of different pieces of 
legislation and Commissioners. The draft CCTV policy statement was 
attached to the report and set out the following:-

 Introduction;
 Objectives of CCTV;
 Legislation;
 Responsibility;
 Purchase and deployment of CCTV cameras;
 Monitoring;
 Viewing images and the provision of evidence;
 Insurance claims;
 Signage;
 Requests for information;
 Recording systems;
 Disciplinary offences and security;
 Health and safety;
 Complaints; and
 Further advice / information.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

18

Members of the Committee raised queries in relation to the purchase and 
deployment of CCTV cameras and also on the number of body worn 
cameras used by employees, together with cameras issued by the Police 
in certain circumstances, and Officers undertook to provide the information 
requested.

Minor amendments were required to the proposed Policy Statement in 
relation to the Section on Dashcams.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Council be recommended to approve the CCTV Policy 
Statement attached to the report at Annex A; and

(2) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be requested to provide 
Members of the Committee with the information requested on the 
number of body worn cameras used by employees and Police 
issued cameras.

35. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 23 of 21 September 2016, the Committee 
considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
performance and activities of the Risk and Audit Service during the period 
from 1 September to 23 November 2016.

The Performance Report contained an Executive Summary; an 
Introduction; an Internal Audit Performance Update; a Health and Safety 
Performance Update; an Insurance Performance Update; a Risk and 
Resilience Performance Update; Looking Ahead, together with 
conclusions. The Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy was set out at 
Appendix A to the Performance Report.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported on key projects anticipated to be 
submitted to forthcoming meetings of this Committee.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and 
the activity undertaken for the period 1 September 2016 to 23 
November 2016 be noted;

(2) the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, as set out at 
Appendix A to the Performance Report, be approved;

(3) the fact that the Council’s key Health and Safety policies have been 
reviewed in conjunction with the Health and Safety Committee be 
noted;



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

19

(4) the fact that the insurance renewal has been completed be noted; 
and

(5) the progress made in developing the Council’s emergency planning 
arrangements, be noted.

36. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing 
the refreshed approach to Corporate Risk Management; seeking approval 
of the Corporate Risk Management Handbook and requesting Members to 
review and note the Corporate Risk Register. The refreshed Corporate 
Risk Management Handbook was attached to the report, setting out the 
following:-

 Introduction;
 Risk definition, 
 Benefits of risk management;
 Risk management process;
 The risk management model;
 Identifying and mitigating risks, together with potential risk areas;
 Response and assurance;
 Action planning, risk monitoring, risk reporting and annual 

assurance;
 Risk management in other business processes;
 Where to record and escalate a risk; and
 Completing the risk implications on Committee and Executive 

reports.

Annex A to the Handbook set out the Risk Management Strategy; the Risk 
Management Policy Statement; and Roles and Responsibilities. Annex B 
to the Handbook set out the Risk Register Template.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Corporate Risk Management Handbook and the arrangements 
captured in the document for embedding robust risk management in 
the organisation, be approved; and

(2) the Corporate Risk Register be noted.

37. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2016/17 - POSITION TO 
OCTOBER 2016 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

20

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31 October 2016.

The report set out details of investments held at the end of October 2016; 
fixed and short-term investments; interest earned; prudential indicator 
monitoring; and plans to organise the annual Treasury Management 
training for elected Members.

Reference was made to the annual Treasury Management Training for 
Members on 22 March 2017, and a request was made to include 
information on the Local Government Association and pension funds.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 October 2016 be noted; 
and

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to consider the 
request to include information on the Local Government Association 
and pension funds during the annual Treasury Management 
Training for Members on 22 March 2017.

38. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the 
Act. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion of 
the information from the press and public.

39. REVENUE SERVICE - WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE 
DEBTS WITH BALANCES OVER £10,000 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
outlining outstanding debts over £10,000 and requesting authorisation 
from the Committee to write off the debts, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.

A Member of the Committee referred to Appendix 2 of the report and 
Sundry Debts over £10,000, and requested information on the timeline 
relating to the information provided.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 7TH 
DECEMBER, 2016

21

With regard to Appendix 2 of the report, the Head of Corporate Resources 
undertook to evaluate and review the systems in place and to consider the 
use of a different description in such cases, in the future.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the write off of all individual debts detailed within the appendices to 
the report, amounting to £226,385.88, be written off;

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to provide the 
information requested in relation to Appendix 2 of the report, to the 
Member of the Committee concerned; and

(3) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to consider an 
evaluation and review of the systems in place with regard to Sundry 
Debts, and to consider the use of a different description in future 
cases of a similar nature to that raised.


